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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway) 1-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — 1-10 (Papago Freeway)
Final Noise Report (Pecos Segment) Submittal No. 2 was completed on May 22, 2017.
Subsequent to the approval of the Final Noise Report during final design, Connect 202
Partners (C202P) directed that a new traffic interchange (TI) at 32" Street and SR 202L was
proposed for design and construction. Noise sensitive receptors of single family homes are
located on both sides of 32" Street north of SR 202L. Noise barrier SWL-2135-R along the SR
202L mainline edge was recommended for these receptors in the area in the Final Noise
Report.

As directed by C202P, additional noise monitoring was conducted and TNM model was
updated due to this design change. The monitoring noise levels ranged from 47 to 52 dBA for
four monitoring sites. The noise model was revised by adding horizontal and vertical
alignments for the ramps at the proposed 32" Street TI. The mainline horizontal and vertical
alignment would remain the same in the area. Same traffic volumes and vehicle mix
percentage were used as in the original analysis for the SR 202L mainline and traffic data were
added for the 32" Street Tl ramps per C202P. Noise barrier SWL-2135-R was re-evaluated
along the revised roadway edges based on the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)
Noise Abatement Policy (NAP), dated July 13, 2011. The revised noise barrier meets the
“feasible” and “reasonable” criteria required by the ADOT NAP and therefore is recommended.
The following table summarizes the recommended noise barrier due to the design change.

Recommended Barrier Summary (PECOS SEGMENT) — 32" Street Tl

Barrier Area of Number of | Cost-Per-

Height Barrier Barrier Total Barrier | Benefited Benefited-

Noise Barrier Range (ft) | Length (ft) (ft3) Cost!! receptors | Receptor?
(S't\;e;"ogﬂ%‘;r tivg’{‘a'zzllﬁim 1610 20 9,759 192,488 | $6,737,100 222 $35,100

Note:

[ Total cost of the noise barrier is based on the unit cost of $35/$55 per square foot for off/on structure placement of noise
barriers.

121 The cost-per-benefited receptor is calculated from total barrier cost from SWL-2135-R and SWL-2185-R.

The following Appendices are included in this Addendum 4.

Appendix A — Recommended Noise Barrier and Noise Receiver Locations at 32" St Tl
Appendix B — Noise Level Monitoring Results

Appendix C — Future Traffic Volumes and Vehicle Mix Percentage

Appendix D — Predicted Noise Levels

Appendix E — Recommended Barrier Dimensions and Coordinates

Appendix F — FHWA Traffic Noise Model (TNM) 2.5 Output Files
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I-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) July 2018
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APPENDIX A

Recommended Noise Barrier and Noise Receiver Locations at 32" St Tl
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ORIGINAL BARRIER DESIGN (SWL-2135-R)
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ORIGINAL BARRIER DESIGN (SWL-2135-R)
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REVISED BARRIER DESIGN (SWL-2135-R) N
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REVISED BARRIER DESIGN (SWL-2135-R)
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APPENDIX B

Noise Level Monitoring Results

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway) TRACS NO. H882701C
I-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) July 2018
Addendum 4



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
T oy vt NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway)

Project Number/Name: 1-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) Date: 6/21/2018
Site Number/Description:  MON-01, (Lat/Long: 33.292171, -112.012983)

Side walk adjacent to residence at 17006 S 32" Way

(Prepared by)/Crew: _ David Shu, Scott Solliday, Homaira Parveen

Relative Wind &
Temperature: 86 °F Humidity: 22 % Direction: 6.9 mph/East Sky: Clear
SLM Make/Model: LDL 824 Calibration Make/Model: LDL CA 200 @ 114 dB
Calibration: |Z
Posted Observed
Speed Speed
Limit (mph):_50 (mph):_50-55
Time Sound Level, dBA Traffic Count
Sample Start Duration Lmin Leo Lmax Auto Med. Trk. Hvy. Trk.
1 7:50 AM 10 mins 43.2 49.9 64.6 -
2 8:00 AM 10 mins 42.5 51.5 64.5 -
3 8:11 AM 10 mins 39.2 50.1 67.4 -

NOTES: Traffic count on Pecos Rd 8:30-9:00 AM: EB, 471 cars, 1 med truck, 3 heavy trucks

WAB, 280 cars, 1 med truck,1 heavy truck

R:! j ZG1610_ >/ Data Sheet -32nd St T\M1_new.doc



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo o) et NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Figure 1. Looking north

Figure 2. Looking west

ZG1610_ EnviEs Noise_Air Data Sheet -32nd St T\M1_new.doc



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo (602) ana-0n2 NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Fax: (602) 458-7465

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway)

Project Number/Name: 1-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) Date: 6/21/2018
Site Number/Description:  MON-02, (Lat/Long: 33.292086, -112.011803)

Side walk adjacent to residence at 3301 E Cedarwood Ln

(Prepared by)/Crew: _ David Shu, Scott Solliday, Homaira Parveen

Relative Wind &
Temperature: 83 °F Humidity: 26 % Direction: 8.1 mph/East Sky: Clear
SLM Make/Model: LDL 824 Calibration Make/Model: LDL CA 200 @ 114 dB
Calibration: |Z
Posted Observed
Speed Speed
Limit (mph):_50 (mph):_50-55
Time Sound Level, dBA Traffic Count
Sample Start Duration Lmin Leo Lmax Auto Med. Trk. Hvy. Trk.
1 7:15 AM 10 mins 40.9 50.2 68.5 -
2 7:26 AM 10 mins 40.9 51.0 63.1 -
3 7:37 PM 10 mins 41.3 54.0 72.4 ---

NOTES:

R:! j ZG1610_ >/ Data Sheet -32nd St T\M2_new.doc



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo o) et NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Figure 1. Looking east

Figure 2. Looking south

ZG1610_ EnviEs Noise_Air Data Sheet -32nd St T\M2_new.doc



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo (602) ana-0n2 NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Fax: (602) 458-7465

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway)

Project Number/Name: 1-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) Date: 6/21/2018
Site Number/Description:  MON-03, (Lat/Long: 33.292135, -112.015185)

Side walk adjacent to residence at 3140 E Redwood Ct

(Prepared by)/Crew: _ David Shu, Scott Solliday, Homaira Parveen

Relative Wind &
Temperature: 91 °F Humidity: 18 % Direction: 6.9 mph/East Sky: Clear
SLM Make/Model: LDL 824 Calibration Make/Model: LDL CA 200 @ 114 dB
Calibration: |Z
Posted Observed
Speed Speed
Limit (mph):_50 (mph):_50-55
Time Sound Level, dBA Traffic Count
Sample Start Duration Lmin Leo Lmax Auto Med. Trk. Hvy. Trk.
1 9:10 AM 10 mins 41.7 46.4 52.9
2 9:20 AM 10 mins 41.7 45.9 52.7 -
3 9:31 AM 10 mins 41.9 47.7 57.2

NOTES:

R:! j ZG1610_ >/ Data Sheet -32nd St T\M3_new.doc



Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo o) et NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Figure 1. Looking north

Figure 2. Looking east

ZG1610_ EnviEs Noise_Air Data Sheet -32nd St T\M3_new.doc



4561 E McDowell Road
Phoenix, AZ 85008
Tel: (602) 454-0402
Fax: (602) 458-7465

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway)

ROADWAY TRAFFIC

NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Project Number/Name: 1-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) Date: 6/21/2018
Site Number/Description: _MON-04, (Lat/Long: 33.292208, -112.016927)
Side walk adjacent to residence at 17013 S 30" Way
(Prepared by)/Crew: _ David Shu, Scott Solliday, Homaira Parveen
Relative Wwind &
Temperature: 94 °F Humidity: 15 % Direction: Calm Sky: Clear
SLM Make/Model: LDL 824 Calibration Make/Model: LDL CA 200 @ 114 dB
Calibration: |Z
Posted Observed
Speed Speed
Limit (mph):_50 (mph):_50-55
Time Sound Level, dBA Traffic Count
Sample Start Duration Lmin Leo Lmax Auto Med. Trk. Hvy. Trk
1 9:47 AM 10 mins 44.1 50.5 61.7
2 9:57 AM 10 mins 445 54.5 74.2
3 10:08 AM 10 mins 46.0 48.6 54.5 -—-

NOTES:

Data Sheet -32nd St TI\M4_new.doc

R jects\AZG1610_ .




Prostix A2 8500 ROADWAY TRAFFIC
Lo o) et NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA SHEET

Figure 1. Looking north

Figure 2. Looking east

ZG1610_ EnViE Noise_Air Data Sheet -32nd St T\M4_new.doc





















APPENDIX C

Future Traffic Volumes and Vehicle Mix Percentage
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2040 MAG Projections - Peak HOUR and 24-hour
With and Without 32nd Street Traffic Interchange

Peak Hour Conversion Factors

Freeway and Ramp

[AM - 3Hr (6am - 9am) 272
PM - 4Hr (2pm - 6pm) 3.74
N
Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build

T 24 hr 1830 1761 4% 24 hr, 7294 8443 -14% 24 hr, 2065 24 hr, 5296 24 hr 7363 7693 -4% 24 hr, 7885 8644 -9%

H 57 55 4% H 43 50, -14% H 43 H 24 H 115 146 -21% H 93 98 -5%

M 60 59 2% M 122 148 -18% M 68 M 78 M 182 232 -22% M 195 213 -8%

AM 49 53 -8% AM 317 411 -23% AM 77 AM 266 AM 284 286 -1% AM 446 465 -4% Build No Build
Build No Build H 0 0 0% H 3 3 -13% Build No Build H 1 H 1 Build No Build H 7 8| -10% H 6 6 0% 24 hr| 61724 59857
24 hr| 52760 52312 1% M 1 1] 0% M 8 10, -19% 24 hr 57944 58905 -2% M 2 M 5 24 hr, 61175 58905 4% M 13 15 -12% M 14 15 -8% H 8450 8564
H 8506 8618 -1% PM 205 181 13% PM 673 700, -4% H 8492 8613 -1% PM 311 PM 493 H 8474 8613 -2% PM 671 760, -12% PM 696 794 -12% M 3391 3365
M 3307 3295 0% H 5 4 19% H 3 3 0% M 3366 3383 -1% H 8 H 2 M 3376 3383 0% H 3 9 -62% H 5 6 -9% AM 3495 3389
AM 2921 2878 2% M 6 6 14% M 9 10 -8% AM 3165 3210 -1% M 12 M 6 AM 3354 3210 4% M 9 18 -51% M 14 15 -9% H 476 476
H 475 475 0% H 478 478 0% H 478 478 0% M 266 264
M 256 256 0% M 263 265 -1% M 266 265 0% PM 5964 5845
PM 5314 5297 0% PM 5734 5811 -1% PM 5916 5811 2% H 564 568
H 571 573 0% H 569 571 0% H 562 571 -2% M 321 322
M 320 321 0% 24th St M 323 325 -1% 32nd St M 316 325 -3% 40th St
SR 202L (3+HOV in each direction) SR 202L (3+HOV in each direction)
Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build Build No Build

24 hr| 49000 48316 1% 24 hr 53954 54572 -1% 24 hr, 57085 54572 5% 24 hr| 59631 58144
H 5135 5110 0% H 5124 5115 0% H 5102 5115 0% H 5102 5088
M 3219 3208 0% Build No Build Build No Build M 3274 3291 -1% Build No Build Build No Build M 3281 3291 0% Build No Build Build No Build v 3347 3327
AM 4865 4841 1% 24 hr 1592 1448 10% 24 hr, 6833 7780 -12% AM 5221 5243 0% 24 hr, 2044 24 hr, 5175 AM 5385 5243 3% 24 hr, 6747 7221 -7%l 24 hr 9275 10793 -14% AM 5410 5292
H 328 328 0% H 49 39 26% H 39 44| -11% H 325 326 0% H 46 H 24 H 321 326 -2% H 100 141 -29% H 101 114 -11% H 322 323
M 301 301 0% M 54 48| 13% M 112 132 -15% M 303 303 0% M 73 M 80 M 298 303 -2% M 155 217 -29% M 221 253 -13% M 304 303
PM 3515 3481 1% AM 188 187, 0% AM 577 590, -2% PM 3867 3928 -2% AM 258 AM 423 PM 4042 3928 3% AM 577 702 -18% AM 590 751 -21% PM 4333 4243
H 329 329 0% H 5 5 0% H 2 2 0% H 331 332 0% H 7 H 1 H 328 332 -1% H 3 9 -64% H 6 6 -12% H 331 331
M 277 277 0% M 6 6 6% M 7 8| -10% M 285 286 0% M 10, M 5 M 282 286 -1% M 8 16, -52% M 14 16, -14% M 291 289

PM 53 57 -8% PM 440 513 -14% PM 174 PM 349 PM 367 435 -16% PM 661 751 -12%

H 0 0 0% H 3 3 -9% H 5 H 1 H 4 8| -55% H 7 7 -11%

M 1 1] 0% M 9 10 -16% M 8 M 6 M 9 16 -45% M 17 20 -11%

3%
-1%
1%
3%
0%
1%
2%
-1%
0%

HOV
24 hr

HOvV
24 hr

Build No Build
9454 9194
1242 1138

583 588
139 114
0| 0
0| 0
455 423
0| 0
0| 0

Build No Build

9101 8803
646 661
613 608
333 303

0| 0
0| 0
292 253
0| 0
0| 0




APPENDIX D

Predicted Noise Levels
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SOUTH MOUNTAIN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR IN MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA
32ND STREET TI

ADOT PROJECT NO: 202L MA 054 H5764 01L

Noise Receiver

PREDICTED NOISE LEVELS, dBA (TNM 2.5 Model)

Original Model Revised Model
Represented Future Future
ID Receptors Unmitigated Future Mitigated | Insertion Loss Unmitigated Future Mitigated | Insertion Loss
R62 3 77 67 10 77 70 7
R63 3 72 62 10 72 64 8
R64 4 77 67 10 77 68 9
R65 2 74 63 11 74 63 11
R66 4 77 66 11 77 66 11
R67 3 74 62 12 74 63 11
R68 2 73 62 11 73 62 11
R69 4 77 65 12 77 65 12
R70 2 73 62 11 73 62 11
R71 5 75 64 11 75 65 10
R72 2 73 62 11 72 62 10
R73 3 75 64 11 75 65 10
R74 2 70 59 11 70 60 10
R75 2 71 60 11 71 61 10
R76 3 75 64 11 75 65 10
R77 6 72 61 11 72 62 10
R78 5 74 64 10 74 65 9
R79 3 73 62 11 73 63 10
R80 4 75 65 10 75 65 10
R81 2 74 63 11 74 63 11
R82 5 76 66 10 76 65 11
R83 6 73 63 10 73 64 9
R84 4 75 66 9 75 66 9
R85 2 74 66 8 74 67 7
R86 5 73 63 10 72 64 8
R87 4 80 67 13 81 67 14
R88 8 72 63 9 72 63 9
R89 5 77 67 10 77 67 10
R90 3 78 66 12 78 67 11
R91 5 72 62 10 71 62 9
First Row Average 76.1 65.6 76.2 66.2

Notes:

Bold number denotes unmitigated noise level = 64 dBA.

Grey shading denotes insertion loss (noise reduction) > 5 dBA.

6/25/2018

Noise Level Summary

Page 1 of1
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Recommended Barrier Dimensions and Coordinates
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South Mountain Transportation Corridor
in Maricopa County, Arizona

Final Design, Segment A, 32nd ST TI
Revised SWL-2135-R for 32nd St Tl

Barrier Name:

Barrier Segment Point No. Stationing ™ Easting (X) (ft) | Northing (Y) (ft) | Bottom Elevation (2) (ft) ¥ Top Elevation (2) (ft) Segment Length (ft) Segment Height (ft)
Barrier Segment on Mainline and 32nd Tl Ramp B

1 1 2087+82 674752.1 834042.4 1174.50 1190.50 81 16
2 2088+62 674672.3 834030.9 1174.27 1190.27

2 2 2088+62 674672.3 834030.9 1174.27 1192.27 56 18
3 2089+12 674624.2 834001.4 1175.26 1193.26

3 3 2089+12 674624.2 834001.4 1175.26 1193.26 177 18
4 2090+87.51 674449.4 833972.8 1174.14 1192.14

a 4 2090+87.51 674449.4 833972.8 1174.14 1194.14 200 20
5 2092+86.71 674251.4 833944.6 1172.80 1192.80

5 5 2092+86.71 674251.4 833944.6 1172.80 1192.80 200 20
6 2094+85.93 674053.4 833916.2 1172.08 1192.08

6 6 2094+85.93 674053.4 833916.2 1172.08 1192.08 200 20
7 2096+85.67 673854.5 833895.0 1172.82 1192.82

7 7 2096+85.67 673854.5 833895.0 1172.82 1192.82 200 20
8 2098+85.68 673654.8 833883.9 1173.63 1193.63

8 8 2098+85.68 673654.8 833883.9 1173.63 1193.63 200 20
9 2100+85.66 673455.1 833873.4 1174.43 1194.43

9 9 2100+85.66 673455.1 833873.4 1174.43 1194.43 200 20
10 2102+85.63 673255.4 833862.9 1175.23 1195.23

10 10 2102+85.63 673255.4 833862.9 1175.23 1195.23 200 20
11 2104+85.71 673055.6 833852.4 1175.95 1195.95

1 11 2104+85.71 673055.6 833852.4 1175.95 1195.95 200 20
12 2106+85.71 672855.9 833842.4 1176.23 1196.23

12 12 2106+85.71 672855.9 833842.4 1176.23 1196.23 200 20
13 2108+85.71 672656.1 833831.9 1176.27 1196.27

13 13 2108+85.71 672656.1 833831.9 1176.27 1196.27 200 20
14 2110+85.71 672456.4 833821.4 1175.83 1195.83

14 14 2110+85.71 672456.4 833821.4 1175.83 1195.83 200 20
15 2112+85.71 672256.7 833810.9 1175.06 1195.06

15 15 2112+85.71 672256.7 833810.9 1175.06 1195.06 200 20
16 2114+85.70 672056.9 833802.2 1174.25 1194.25

16 16 2114+85.70 672056.9 833802.2 1174.25 1194.25 200 20
17 2116+85.53 671856.9 833799.9 1174.50 1194.50

17 17 2116+85.53 671856.9 833799.9 1174.50 1194.50 200 20
18 2118+85.14 671656.9 833801.9 1176.30 1196.30

18 18 2118+85.14 671656.9 833801.9 1176.30 1196.30 200 20
19 2120+84.93 671456.9 833801.4 1178.52 1198.52

19 19 2120+84.93 671456.9 833801.4 1178.52 1198.52 200 20
20 2122+86.06 671257.0 833796.3 1180.71 1200.71

20 20 2122+86.06 671257.0 833796.3 1180.71 1198.71 200 18
21 2124+87.25 671057.1 833788.9 1181.90 1199.90
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South Mountain Transportation Corridor
in Maricopa County, Arizona

Final Design, Segment A, 32nd ST TI
Revised SWL-2135-R for 32nd St Tl

Barrier Name:

Barrier Segment Point No. Stationing ™ Easting (X) (ft) | Northing (Y) (ft) | Bottom Elevation (2) (ft) ¥ Top Elevation (2) (ft) Segment Length (ft) Segment Height (ft)
Barrier Segment on Mainline Bridge

1 1 2122+96.56 671248.3 833753.2 1185.83 1203.83 200 18
2 2124+97.31 671048.6 833741.2 1192.22 1210.22

2 2 2124+97.31 671048.6 833741.2 1192.22 1212.22 200 20
B8 2126+98.01 670848.7 833735.9 1198.00 1218.00

3 3 2126+98.01 670848.7 833735.9 1198.00 1218.00 200 20
4 2128+98.76 670648.7 833732.6 1202.27 1222.27

4 4 2128+98.76 670648.7 833732.6 1202.27 1222.27 200 20
5| 2130+99.48 670448.7 833731.2 1204.83 1224.83

5 5 2130+99.48 670448.7 833731.2 1204.83 1224.83 200 20
6 2133+00.21 670248.7 833731.8 1205.68 1225.68

6 6 2133+00.21 670248.7 833731.8 1205.68 1225.68 200 20
7 2135+00.85 670048.8 833734.4 1204.83 1224.83

7 7 2135+00.85 670048.8 833734.4 1204.83 1224.83 200 20
8 2137+01.62 669848.8 833738.9 1202.26 1222.26

8 8 2137+01.62 669848.8 833738.9 1202.26 1222.26 200 20
9 2139+02.35 669648.9 833745.4 1197.99 1217.99

9 9 2139+02.35 669648.9 833745.4 1197.99 1217.99 200 20
10 2141+03.04 669449.1 833753.8 1192.26 1212.26

10 10 2141+03.04 669449.1 833753.8 1192.26 1210.26 200 18
11 2143+03.72 669249.3 833762.3 1187.63 1205.63

Barrier Segment on 32nd ST Ramp D and Mainline

1 1 2141+03.37 669451.3 833807.3 1185.32 1203.32 200 18
2 2143+04.58 669251.5 833814.5 1184.65 1202.65

2 2 2143+04.58 669251.5 833814.5 1184.65 1204.65 200 20
B 2145+05.09 669051.5 833816.5 1183.98 1203.98

3 3 2145+05.09 669051.5 833816.5 1183.98 1203.98 200 20
4 2147+04.36 668851.5 833812.2 1183.27 1203.27

4 4 2147+04.36 668851.5 833812.2 1183.27 1203.27 200 20
5| 2149+04.06 668651.5 833814.1 1184.31 1204.31

5 5 2149+04.06 668651.5 833814.1 1184.31 1204.31 200 20
6 2151+04.06 668451.9 833825.7 1185.67 1205.67

6 6 2151+04.06 668451.9 833825.7 1185.67 1205.67 200 20
7 2153+04.06 668252.3 833838.5 1186.99 1206.99

7 7 2153+04.06 668252.3 833838.5 1186.99 1206.99 200 20
8 2155+04.06 668052.7 833851.3 1187.89 1207.89

8 8 2155+04.06 668052.7 833851.3 1187.89 1207.89 200 20
9 2157+04.06 667853.1 833864.1 1188.25 1208.25

9 9 2157+04.06 667853.1 833864.1 1188.25 1208.25 200 20
10 2159+04.06 667653.5 833877.0 1188.08 1208.08

10 10 2159+04.06 667653.5 833877.0 1188.08 1208.08 200 20
11 2161+04.06 667453.9 833889.8 1187.40 1207.40
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South Mountain Transportation Corridor
in Maricopa County, Arizona

Final Design, Segment A, 32nd ST TI
Revised SWL-2135-R for 32nd St Tl

Barrier Name:

Barrier Segment Point No. Stationing ™ Easting (X) (ft) | Northing (Y) (ft) | Bottom Elevation (2) (ft) ¥ Top Elevation (2) (ft) Segment Length (ft) Segment Height (ft)

1 11 2161+04.06 667453.9 833889.8 1187.40 1207.40 200 20
12 2163+04.06 667254.3 833902.6 1186.60 1206.60

12 12 2163+04.06 667254.3 833902.6 1186.60 1206.60 200 20
13 2165+04.06 667054.7 833914.9 1185.88 1205.88

13 13 2165+04.06 667054.7 833914.9 1185.88 1205.88 200 20
14 2167+03.97 666855.2 833927.7 1185.08 1205.08

14 14 2167+03.97 666855.2 833927.7 1185.08 1205.08 200 20
15 2169+04.00 666655.6 833940.9 1184.28 1204.28

15 15 2169+04.00 666655.6 833940.9 1184.28 1204.28 200 20
16 2171+03.88 666456.6 833961.0 1183.33 1203.33

16 16 2171+03.88 666456.6 833961.0 1183.33 1203.33 a8 20
17 2171+91.11 666370.2 833976.6 1182.96 1202.96

17 17 2171+91.11 666370.2 833976.6 1182.96 1202.96 200 20
18 2173+90.86 666171.4 833997.9 1183.61 1203.61

18 18 2173+90.86 666171.4 833997.9 1183.61 1203.61 200 20
19 2175+90.38 665973.2 834024.8 1185.04 1205.04

19 19 2175+90.38 665973.2 834024.8 1185.04 1205.04 200 20
20 2177+89.54 665775.6 834055.5 1184.99 1204.99

20 20 2177+89.54 665775.6 834055.5 1184.99 1204.99 200 20
21 2179+86.63 665578.5 834089.6 1181.41 1201.41

21 21 2179+86.63 665578.5 834089.6 1181.41 1199.41 158 18
22 2181+41 665422.5 834112.6 1181.54 1199.54

Notes:

™ The noise barrier stationings are relative to the SR 202L centerline stationings.

2 The noise barrier bottom elevations are based on proposed ground or 32nd TI ramp surface.
Bl The noise barrier coordinate points are for noise modeling purposes. Final designers need to refine the wall alignment to match other design features if needed.
“ Barrier dimension changes are highlighted in grey compared to the original recommended barrier in the final noise report.
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APPENDIX F

FHWA Traffic Noise Model (TNM) 2.5 Output Files

SR 202L (South Mountain Freeway) TRACS NO. H882701C
I-10 (Maricopa Freeway) — I-10 (Papago Freeway) July 2018
Addendum 4



INPUT: ROADWAYS

South Mountain Freeway

AZTEC
David Shu

INPUT: ROADWAYS

